505072708 08/30/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5119464

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΔΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
EIMI PRIDDIS				08/30/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	HALL LA	HALL LABS LLC			
Street Address:	3000 SIE	3000 SIERRA VISTA WAY			
City:	PROVO	PROVO			
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84606	84606			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		643782			
Patent Number:		645569			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:					
		the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will l			
		308029456		o man.	
Email:	JI	JDUNCAN@NEWVISTAS.COM			
Correspondent Name	: JI	EFF DUNCAN			
Address Line 1:	30	3000 SIERRA VISTA WAY			
Address Line 4:	Р	ROVO, UTAH 84606			
	:	JEFF DUNCAN			
NAME OF SUBMITTER					
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		/Jeff Duncan/			
		/Jeff Duncan/ 08/30/2018			
SIGNATURE:					

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND PATENT RIGHTS

Eimi Priddis ("Assignor") is a named inventor of the inventions described in the following three U.S. Patent Applications/Patents:

- Serial No. 15/248,589, Filed August 26, 2016, U.S. Patent No. 9,643,782, and entitled "Automatic Storage and Retrieval System with Planar Motion Mechanism"
- Serial No. 15/260,979, filed September 9, 2016, U.S. Patent No. 9,645,569, and entitled "Automated Storage and Retrieval Direct Movement Method"

Hall Labs LLC ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the inventions and all patent applications and patents resulting therefrom.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in (a) the above-identified inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified applications and patents and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Applications and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents for the inventions in any and all countries.

Date: 8/30/2018

DocuSigned by: Fimi Priddis EECOCE40CAD

Eimi Priddis, Assignor

RECORDED: 08/30/2018